2005 Federal Voting Intention

The first set of debates between the major party leaders will take place in French on December 15th and in English on December 16th. Do you intend to watch the leaders debate?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 [ 35-54 [ 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 132 97 68 379 247 77 221 442 304 493 507
Weighted Base 1002 135 95* 70* 377 247 78* 281 392 299 484 518
Yes 567 74 49 34 239 125 45 140 222 191 289 278
57% 55% 52% 49% 63% 50% 58% 50% 57% 64% 60% 54%
BCE G
No 396 56 38 33 121 119 29 137 156 91 180 216
39% 42% 40% 48% 32% 48% 37% 49% 40% 30% 37% 42%
D D HI |
Don't know/Refused 40 4 7 2 18 4 4 4 15 17 15 24
4% 3% 8% 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 6% 3% 5%
E E G

The first set of debates between the major party leaders will take place in French on December 15th and in English on December 16th. Do you intend to watch the leaders debate?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F

* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP [ LIB [ NDP [ BQ [ Green [ Other
A B (¢} D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 236 302 147 116 51 148
Weighted Base 1002 234 310 147 117 46* 148
Yes 567 154 187 79 63 25 59
57% 66% 60% 54% 53% 55% 40%
CDF F F F
No 396 68 116 61 53 20 79
39% 29% 37% 41% 45% 43% 53%
A A ABC
Don't know/Refused 40 12 8 7 2 1 10
4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 7%
BD
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2005 Federal Voting Intention

And thinking about the first two weeks of the campaign, which of the following MOST closely reflects your point of view?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE [ ATL 18-34 [ 35-54 [ 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 132 97 68 379 247 77 221 442 304 493 507
Weighted Base 1002 135 95* 70* 377 247 78* 281 392 299 484 518
| have absolutely made up my mind as to 469 62 39 38 166 132 33 106 190 162 251 218
who | am going to vote for and nothing will
change my mind
47% 46% 41% 54% 44% 53% 43% 38% 49% 54% 52% 42%
BD G G K
| have not made up my mind on who to 397 54 45 25 164 76 33 116 166 104 168 229
vote for and | intend to park my vote until
closer to Election Day in the New Year
40% 40% 47% 36% 43% 31% 42% 41% 42% 35% 35% 44%
E E | J
| really don't care about the election and | 118 15 10 8 40 35 10 54 31 29 60 58
probably will not go out and vote so it
doesn't matter what the politicians are
saying or doing
12% 1% 1% 1% 1% 14% 13% 19% 8% 10% 12% 1%
HI
Don't know/Refused 17 3 1 0 7 5 1 5 4 4 5 12
2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
And thinking about the first two weeks of the campaign, which of the following MOST closely reflects your point of view?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F
* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP [ LIB [ NDP [ BQ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 236 302 147 116 51 148
Weighted Base 1002 234 310 147 117 46 148
| have absolutely made up my mind as to 469 146 151 66 79 15 13
who | am going to vote for and nothing will
change my mind
47% 63% 49% 45% 67% 33% 9%
BCEF EF F BCEF F
| have not made up my mind on who to 397 81 126 63 28 28 72
vote for and | intend to park my vote until
closer to Election Day in the New Year
40% 35% 41% 43% 24% 61% 49%
D D D ABCD AD
| really don't care about the election and | 118 5 30 18 10 3 52
probably will not go out and vote so it
doesn't matter what the politicians are
saying or doing
12% 2% 10% 12% 8% 7% 35%
A A A ABCDE
Don't know/Refused 17 2 4 0 1 0 11
2% 1% 1% - 1% - 7%
ABCD

Canadian Ipsos-Reid Express
December 9-11, 2005




2005 Federal Voting Intention

How much interest do you have in the on-going federal election campaign?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC [ ALB [ SKIMN ] ONT [ QUE ATL 18-34 [ 35-54 55+ Male | Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 132 97 68 379 247 77 221 442 304 493 507
Weighted Base 1002 135 95* 70* 377 247 78* 281 392 299 484 518
A great deal 189 22 16 11 82 46 12 35 79 71 115 74
19% 16% 17% 16% 22% 19% 15% 12% 20% 24% 24% 14%
G G K
Quite a bit 255 48 27 14 96 55 15 66 107 76 134 121
25% 36% 28% 19% 25% 22% 20% 24% 27% 26% 28% 23%
CDEF
Only some, 358 46 34 33 131 85 30 103 147 99 146 212
36% 34% 35% 46% 35% 34% 39% 37% 38% 33% 30% 41%
J
No interest at all 192 18 17 12 67 60 19 76 59 47 85 107
19% 13% 18% 16% 18% 24% 24% 27% 15% 16% 18% 21%
A A HI
Don't know/Refused 8 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 0 6 4 4
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0 - 2% 1% 1%
H
How much interest do you have in the on-going federal election campaign?
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F
* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP [ LIB [ NDP BQ [ Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 236 302 147 116 51 148
Weighted Base 1002 234 310 147 117 46* 148
A great deal 189 60 60 21 26 13 10
19% 25% 19% 14% 22% 28% 7%
CF F F F CF
Quite a bit 255 76 77 45 29 7 20
25% 33% 25% 31% 25% 15% 14%
EF F EF F
Only some, 358 79 112 60 44 15 48
36% 34% 36% 41% 38% 32% 32%
No interest at all 192 19 57 19 18 11 68
19% 8% 18% 13% 15% 25% 46%
A A A ABCDE
Don't know/Refused 8 1 4 1 0 0 2
1% 0 1% 1% - - 1%
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2005 Federal Voting Intention

Generally speaking, compared to other federal elections in the past, has this federal election campaign made you feel...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB [ SK/MN ] ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B ] D E F G H | J K
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 132 97 68 379 247 77 221 442 304 493 507
Weighted Base 1002 135 95* 70* 377 247 78* 281 392 299 484 518
More excited and interested in voting 143 23 12 5 55 42 6 37 60 41 77 66
14% 17% 13% 6% 14% 17% 8% 13% 15% 14% 16% 13%
C
More cynical and discouraged about voting 339 42 35 17 152 69 24 64 147 121 145 194
34% 31% 37% 25% 40% 28% 31% 23% 37% 41% 30% 37%
CE G G J
No real difference either way 500 67 45 47 164 131 45 173 181 131 253 247
50% 50% 48% 67% 44% 53% 58% 62% 46% 44% 52% 48%
ABD D D HI
Don't know/Refused 20 3 2 1 6 4 3 8 4 5 8 12
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Generally speaking, compared to other federal elections in the past, has this federal election campaign made you feel...
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F
* small base
VOTING INTENTION (Leaners Included)
TOTAL CP [ LIB NDP BQ | Green Other
A B C D E F
Base: All respondents
Unweighted Base 1000 236 302 147 116 51 148
Weighted Base 1002 234 310 147 117 46* 148
More excited and interested in voting 143 47 40 15 24 5 12
14% 20% 13% 10% 20% 12% 8%
BCF CF
More cynical and discouraged about voting 339 70 100 63 32 19 55
34% 30% 32% 43% 27% 41% 37%
ABD
No real difference either way 500 115 161 66 60 22 75
50% 49% 52% 45% 51% 47% 51%
Don't know/Refused 20 1 8 3 1 0 6
2% 1% 3% 2% 1% - 4%
A
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